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Scenario highlights

ROBUST GROWTH CONTINUES

Source: Crédit Agricole S.A./ECO

The Spanish economy managed to maintain a robust growth rate at the
beginning of the year despite numerous unfavourable factors, including
the weakness of the Eurozone economies, persistently high inflation, and
the impact of the rise in interest rates, which were expected to peak in
first-quarter 2024. The strong performance resulted from several key
factors, with positive labour-market momentum, persistently dynamic
immigration flows, and sound international tourism data, which once again
exceeded expectations and explain the strong contribution of external
demand to growth. On a less positive note, growth in domestic demand
remained more modest.

First-quarter data, together with a slightly more favourable situation
overall, have led us to revise our GDP growth forecasts upwards to 2.4%
for 2024 and 1.7% for 2025. We expect domestic demand to take over as
the key growth driver. A lower contribution from public consumption would
be more than offset by a gradual recovery in both private consumption
and investment.

After three months of consecutive increases, inflation has
stabilised.

Wage momentum remains strong and savings are being built
up again

Tourism services continue to support foreign demand

Rising wage costs are weighing on corporate margins

2022 2023 2024 2025

 GDP
  y/y, %

5,8 2,5 2,4 1,7

  Domestic demand
   contribution to GDP, pps

0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

   Private consumption
    y/y, %

4,7 1,8 1,8 1,6

   Investment
    y/y, %

2,4 0,8 2,7 2,6

  Stockbuilding
   contribution to GDP, pps

-0,1 -0,1 0,0 0,0

  Net exports
   contribution to GDP, pps

2,8 0,7 0,6 0,1

 Inflation
  y/y, %

8,3 3,4 3,2 2,1

 Unemployment rate
  % 13,1 12,2 11,4 11,1

 Fiscal balance
  % of GDP

-4,7 -3,6 -3,4 -3,1


Fi_pu_espagne

		Finances Publiques				PIB valeur		Croissance PIB valeur		PIB volume		Croissance PIB volume		PIB potentiel		Croissance PIB potentiel		output gap		variation output gap				recettes				dépenses 				intérêts versés		variation intérêts		solde				solde primaire		variation solde primaire		solde structurel		variation solde structurel		composante cyclique		variation du solde conjoncturel		solde structurel primaire		variation solde structurel primaire		one-offs		variation des one-offs		impulsion budgétaire				dette valeur		ratio dette/PIB		taux apparent 		écart critique		effet boule de neige		Stock-flow adjustment on general government consolidated gross debt		stock-flows		dette reconstituée		écart à dette effective				Prévisions gouv solde		Participation au fond de soutien (déjà inclus dans stocks flows)		Solde Stabilisant  la dette		Ecart au solde stabilisant la dette		Solde primaire Stabilisant  la dette		Ecart au solde primaire stabilisant la dette		Poids du PIB dans le PIB de la zone euro		Minimum benchmark		comm max output gap		effort structurel d'ajustement		Critère PSC		aide graph

		mise à jour 05/11		1990		328.7				664.5				647.9				2.6				0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0				0.0		0.0		0.0				0.0				0.0				0.0				0.0								0		0.0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0.0										DATE				-1.1		-1.6		-0.4		-0.2				-1.2		-4.3		0.0		-3																																																						90

		sensibilité du solde au cycle		1991		360.4		9.7		681.4		2.5		670.4		3.5		1.7		-0.9		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0				0		0.0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.0		0.0												0.0										-1.2		-4.3		0.0		-3																																																						91

		0.43		1992		388.2		7.7		687.8		0.9		692.1		3.2		-0.6		-2.3		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0				0		0.0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.0		0.0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!								0.0		0.0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				-1.2		-4.3		0.0		-3																																																						92

				1993		401.6		3.5		680.7		-1.0		706.9		2.1		-3.7		-3.1		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		ES NET LENDING/NET BORROWING: GENERAL GOVT.(% GDP)(ESA2010) NADJ		0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0.0		0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!				0		0.0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.0		0.0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!								0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!				-1.2		-4.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		-3																																																						93

				1994		427.2		6.4		696.9		2.4		725.0		2.6		-3.9		-0.2		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		ESES7XN1		0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0.0		0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!				0		0.0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.0		0.0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!								0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!				-1.2		-4.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		-3																																																						94

				1995		460.6		7.8		716.1		2.8		743.8		2.6		-3.7		0.2		175.4		38.1		207.3		45.0		23.2		5.0		5.0		-6.8		-6.9		-1.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		-4.6		-4.6		-2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		0.5		0.5		0.0		0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!				283.5		61.5		8.2		0.4		0.0		0.0		0.0		1.8		59.7								0.0		-6.8		0.0		-1.8				-1.2		-4.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		-3																																																						95

				1996		489.2		6.2		735.2		2.7		760.4		2.2		-3.3		0.4		187.3		38.3		217.0		44.4		25.5		5.2		0.2		-5.9		-6.1		-0.7		1.1		-3.9		0.7		-2.0		0.2		1.3		0.9		0.0		0.0		-0.9				320		65.4		8.0		1.7		1.1		7.8		1.6		64.9		0.5								-1.6		-4.3		1.1		-1.8				-1.2		-4.3		0.9		-3																																																						96

				1997		519.3		6.1		762.4		3.7		778.4		2.4		-2.1		1.3		195.9		37.7		216.0		41.6		23.6		4.5		-0.7		-3.9		-3.9		0.6		1.3		-2.6		1.3		-1.3		0.7		1.9		0.6		0.0		0.0		-0.6				333.6		64.2		7.1		0.9		0.6		-6.4		-1.2		64.1		0.1								-2.4		-1.5		0.6		0.0				-1.2		-4.3		0.6		-3																																																						97

				1998		556.0		7.1		795.9		4.4		798.7		2.6		-0.4		1.7		212.0		38.1		226.6		40.8		22.5		4.0		-0.5		-2.6		-2.6		1.4		0.8		-2.4		0.2		-0.2		1.1		1.6		-0.3		0.0		0.0		0.3				346.4		62.3		6.5		-0.6		-0.4		-1.8		-0.3		62.1		0.2								-2.8		0.2		-0.4		1.8				-1.2		-4.3		-0.3		-3																																																						98

				1999		595.7		7.1		831.6		4.5		822.6		3.0		1.1		1.4		230.5		38.7		237.9		39.9		20.3		3.4		-0.6		-1.2		-1.2		2.2		0.8		-1.9		0.5		0.7		0.9		1.5		-0.1		0.0		0.0		0.1				362.2		60.8		5.6		-1.5		-1.0		8.4		1.4		60.5		0.3								-2.8		1.6		-1.0		3.2				-1.2		-4.3		-0.1		-3																																																						99

		2000		2000		647.9		8.8		875.3		5.2		846.7		2.9		3.4		2.3		245.8		37.9		253.4		39.1		20.5		3.2		-0.2		-1.2		-1.2		2.0		-0.2		-3.2		-1.3		2.0		1.3		-0.0		-1.5		0.0		0.0		1.5				374.6		57.8		5.5		-3.3		-2.0		4.8		0.7		57.6		0.2								-3.2		2.0		-2.0		4.0				-1.2		-4.3		-1.5		-3																																																						00

		2001		2001		701.0		8.2		909.7		3.9		875.2		3.4		3.9		0.6		266.1		38.0		269.3		38.4		20.8		3.0		-0.2		-0.5		-0.5		2.5		0.5		-2.8		0.4		2.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.0		0.0		-0.2				378.9		54.0		5.5		-2.7		-1.6		1.1		0.2		53.9		0.1								-2.3		1.8		-1.6		4.0				-1.2		-4.3		0.2		-3																																																						01

		2002		2002		749.6		6.9		934.5		2.7		902.5		3.1		3.6		-0.4		287.2		38.3		289.6		38.6		19.7		2.6		-0.3		-0.3		-0.3		2.3		-0.1		-2.4		0.4		2.1		-0.2		0.2		0.0		0.0		0.0		-0.0				384.1		51.2		5.1		-1.8		-1.0		2.9		0.4		51.1		0.1								-1.5		1.2		-1.0		3.3				-1.2		-4.3		0.0		-3																																																						02

		2003		2003		802.3		7.0		962.4		3.0		935.0		3.6		2.9		-0.6		304.9		38.0		307.9		38.4		18.5		2.3		-0.3		-0.4		-0.4		1.9		-0.4		-2.1		0.3		1.7		-0.4		0.2		-0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0				382.8		47.7		4.8		-2.2		-1.1		-4.4		-0.5		47.6		0.1								-1.5		1.1		-1.1		3.0				-1.2		-4.3		-0.0		-3																																																						03

		2004		2004		859.4		7.1		992.4		3.1		967.0		3.4		2.6		-0.3		332.8		38.7		333.7		38.8		17.1		2.0		-0.3		-0.1		-0.1		1.9		-0.0		-1.7		0.4		1.6		-0.1		0.3		0.1		0.0		0.0		-0.1				389.9		45.4		4.4		-2.7		-1.3		6.2		0.7		45.2		0.2								-1.5		1.4		-1.3		3.2				-1.2		-4.3		0.1		-3																																																						04

		2005		2005		927.4		7.9		1028.7		3.7		1002.1		3.6		2.7		0.0		368.3		39.7		356.9		38.5		16.2		1.7		-0.2		1.2		1.2		2.9		1.1		-0.4		1.3		1.6		-0.0		1.4		1.1		0.0		0.0		-1.1				393.5		42.4		4.1		-3.8		-1.7		15.0		1.6		42.4		0.0								-1.7		2.9		-1.7		4.7				-1.2		-4.3		1.1		-3																																																						05

		2006		2006		1003.8		8.2		1070.9		4.1		1037.7		3.6		3.2		0.5		407.1		40.6		385.8		38.4		16.2		1.6		-0.1		2.1		2.1		3.7		0.8		0.2		0.6		1.9		0.3		1.8		0.4		0.0		0.0		-0.4				392.1		39.1		4.1		-4.1		-1.7		20.0		2.0		38.9		0.2								-1.7		3.8		-1.7		5.5				-1.2		-4.3		0.4		-3				-1.2																																																		06

		2007		2007		1075.5		7.1		1109.5		3.6		1077.3		3.8		3.0		-0.2		442.5		41.1		422.2		39.3		17.0		1.6		-0.0		1.9		1.9		3.5		-0.2		0.1		-0.1		1.8		-0.1		1.7		-0.1		0.0		0.0		0.1				384.7		35.8		4.4		-2.7		-1.1		12.8		1.2		35.7		0.1								-1.4		3.3		-1.1		4.5				-1.2		-4.3		-0.1		-3		-1.5814396317		-2.1																																																		07

		2008		2008		1109.5		3.2		1119.3		0.9		1109.5		3.0		0.9		-2.1		409.1		36.9		459.8		41.4		17.5		1.6		-0.0		-4.6		-4.6		-3.0		-6.5		-5.1		-5.2		0.5		-1.3		-3.5		-5.2		0.0		0.0		5.2				440.6		39.7		4.0		0.8		0.3		5.2		0.5		39.6		0.1		-4.4952466056						-0.3		-4.3		0.3		-3.3				-1.2		-4.3		-5.2		-3		-1.5810141311		-1.9																																																		08

		2009		2009		1069.3		-3.6		1077.2		-3.8		1123.2		1.2		-4.1		-5.0		373.8		35.0		494.4		46.2		18.4		1.7		0.1		-11.3		-11.3		-9.6		-6.6		-8.8		-3.7		-2.5		-3.0		-7.1		-3.6		0.0		0.0		3.6				569.5		53.3		3.2		6.8		2.7		8.3		0.8		52.8		0.5		-11.1795699879						1.5		-12.8		2.7		-12.3				-1.2		-4.3		-3.6		-3		-1.7165066121		4.6																																																		09

		2010		2010		1072.7		0.3		1079.0		0.2		1137.4		1.3		-5.1		-1.1		391.6		36.5		493.8		46.0		20.3		1.9		0.2		-9.5		-9.5		-7.6		2.0		-6.5		2.4		-3.0		-0.6		-4.6		2.6		0.0		0.0		-2.6				649.2		60.5		3.1		2.8		1.5		-22.6		-2.1		60.3		0.2		-9.3372090148		-9.5031328697		0.2		-0.1		-9.4		1.5		-9.1				-1.2		-4.3		2.6		-3		-1.8934305576		11.3																																																		10

		2011		2011		1063.8		-0.8		1070.2		-0.8		1144.9		0.7		-6.5		-1.4		387.4		36.4		491.0		46.2		26.4		2.5		0.6		-9.7		-9.7		-7.2		0.4		-5.6		0.9		-3.9		-0.6		-3.1		1.4		-0.2		-0.2		-1.3				743		69.9		3.6		4.4		2.7		-9.7		-0.9		69.5		0.4		-6.5		-8.5		0.8		0.5		-10.2		2.7		-9.9				-1.2		-4.3		1.3		-3		-2.485234023		9.5																																																		11

		2012		2012		1031.1		-3.1		1038.5		-3.0		1141.8		-0.3		-9.0		-2.5		391.0		37.9		510.1		49.5		31.3		3.0		0.5		-11.6		-11.6		-8.6		-1.4		-3.1		2.5		-5.5		-1.2		-0.1		3.0		-3.0		-2.8		-2.6				927.8		90.0		3.4		6.4		4.5		65.7		6.4		89.3		0.7		-5.3		-5.3				2.1		-13.7		4.5		-13.1				-1.2		-4.3		2.6		-3		-3.0310230588		9.7																																																		12

		2013		2013		1020.7		-1.0		1023.9		-1.4		1136.2		-0.5		-9.9		-0.8		396.6		38.9		473.5		46.4		36.7		3.6		0.6		-7.5		-7.5		-3.9		4.7		-1.2		2.0		-5.9		-0.4		2.4		2.5		-0.4		2.6		-2.5				1025.7		100.5		3.6		4.6		4.1		21.0		2.1		100.1				-4.4		-3				1.3		-8.8		4.1		-8.0				-1.2		-4.3		2.5		-3		-3.593399283		11.6																																																		13

		2014		2014		1032.6		1.2		1038.2		1.4		1135.0		-0.1		-8.5		1.4		405.0		39.2		468.1		45.3		36.5		3.5		-0.1		-6.1		-6.1		-2.6		1.3		-0.5		0.7		-5.1		0.6		3.0		0.6		-0.5		-0.1		-0.8				1084.8		105.1		3.4		2.2		2.2		-3.9		-0.4		104.9				-4.4		-2.2				-1.4		-4.7		2.2		-4.8				-1.2		-4.3						-3.5317371161		7.5																																																		14

		2015		2015		1078.1		4.4		1078.1		3.8		1136.7		0.2		-5.2		3.4		417.6		38.7		474.9		44.0		32.8		3.0		-0.5		-5.3		-5.3		-2.3		0.3		-1.7		-1.2		-3.1		1.6		1.3		-1.7		-0.5		0.0		1.3				1113.7		103.3		3.0		-1.4		-1.4		-28.4		-2.6		103.3						-1.1				-4.0		-1.3		-1.4		-0.8												-3.0445453635		6.1																																																		15

		2016		2016		1114.4		3.4		1110.8		3.0		1140.0		0.3		-2.6		2.6		425.3		38.2		473.2		42.5		30.7		2.8		-0.3		-4.3		-4.3		-1.5		0.7		-2.7		-1.0		-1.5		1.2		0.0		-1.3		-0.0		0.4		0.9				1145.1		102.7		2.7		-0.7		-0.7		-16.5		-1.5		102.7				-3.4		ERROR:#REF!				-3.1		-1.2		-0.7		-0.8				-0.2		-3.3						-2.7573984674		5.3																																																		16

		2017		2017		1162.5		4.3		1143.9		3.0		1146.3		0.5		-0.2		2.4		444.0		38.2		480.3		41.3		29.3		2.5		-0.2		-3.1		-3.1		-0.6		1.0		-2.8		-0.1		-0.1		1.0		-0.3		-0.3		-0.2		-0.2		-0.1				1183.4		101.8		2.5		-1.8		-1.9		2.1		0.2		101.6				-3.4						-3.1		-0.0		-1.9		1.3				-0.2		-3.3						-2.518210878		4.3																																																		17

		2018		2018		1203.9		3.6		1170.0		2.3		1153.9		0.7		1.4		1.6		472.1		39.2		503.4		41.8		29.3		2.4		-0.1		-2.6		-2.6		-0.2		0.4		-3.0		-0.2		0.8		0.7		-0.6		-0.3		-0.4		-0.2		0.0		ERROR:#N/A		1208.9		100.4		2.5		-1.1		-1.1		-5.8		-0.5		100.4										-2.3		-0.3		-1.1		0.9												-2.4345874392		3.1																																																		18

		2019p		2019		1245.5		3.5		1193.2		2.0		1164.2		0.9		2.5		1.1		488.5		39.2		526.7		42.3		28.4		2.3		-0.2		-3.1		-3.1		-0.8		-0.7		-4.1		-1.1		1.5		0.5		-1.9		-1.3		-0.4		0.0		1.1		ERROR:#N/A		1223.4		98.2		2.3		-1.1		-1.1		-23.6		-1.9		98.2										-2.0		-1.1		-1.1		0.3												-2.277053712		2.6																																																		19

		2020p		2020		1119.0		-10.2		1060.0		-11.2		1165.9		0.1		-9.1		-11.6		467.6		41.8		580.8		51.9		25.1		2.2		-0.0		-10.1		-10.1		-7.9		-7.0		-4.2		-0.0		-5.4		-4.9		-1.9		-0.1		-0.5		-0.1		2.0		ERROR:#N/A		1345.8		120.3		2.1		12.2		12.0		9.2		0.8		118.9										11.0		-21.1		12.0		-19.8		12.8		-17.0		16.9		-22.4		17.5		-2.2448414223		2.2																																																		20

		2021p		2021		1222.3		9.2		1127.9		6.4		1173.0		0.6		-3.9		5.2		529.2		43.3		611.5		50.0		26.2		2.1		-0.1		-6.7		-6.7		-4.6		3.3		-4.3		-0.2		-2.3		2.5		-2.2		-0.3		-0.1		0.4		-0.4		ERROR:#N/A		1428.1		116.8		1.9		-7.3		-8.8		0.1		0.0		116.1										-7.7		1.0		-8.8		4.2												-2.1414721547																																																				21

		Recettes 		2022		1346.4		10.2		1192.9		5.8		1191.1		1.5		0.2		4.0		574.1		42.6		653.8		48.6		31.8		2.4		0.2		-4.7		-5.9		-2.3		2.2		-4.8		-0.4		0.1		1.8		-2.4		-0.2		-0.1		0.0		-0.4		ERROR:#N/A		1502.8		111.6		2.2		-7.9		-9.3		10.9		0.8		110.7										-6.7401164858		2.0401164858		-9.255985035		6.9185476753												-2.3625626403																																																				22

		2020		2023		1461.9		8.6		1222.8		2.5		1213.6		1.9		0.8		0.6		625.7		42.8		694.8		47.5		36.0		2.5		0.1		-3.6		-4.7		-1.1		1.2		-4.1		0.7		0.5		0.3		-1.6		0.8		0.0		0.1		-0.9		ERROR:#N/A		1573.8		107.7		2.4		-6.2		-6.9		17.8		1.2		107.1										-2.7936765056		-0.8063234944		-6.9037286148		5.7640385289												-2.4603099141																																																				23

		-0.10		2024		1582.0		8.2		1252.2		2.4		1236.9		1.9		1.2		0.5		673.1		41.9		769.2		45.3		39.1		2.5		0.0		-3.4		-3.4		-0.9		0.2		-3.6		0.5		0.2		0.2		-1.1		0.6		0.0		0.0		-0.0		ERROR:#N/A		1686.4744718126		106.6		2.5		-5.7		-6.1		6.9		3.5		106.0												-3.4		-6.1457495116														-2.5																																																				24

		-0.0436738035		2025		1807.2		14.2		1272.9		1.7		1250.0		1.1		1.8		0.6		680.0		42.9		800.0		46.0		37.0		2.6		0.1		-3.1		-3.1		-0.5		0.4		-2.9		0.7		-0.2		0.3		-0.3		0.8		0.0		0.0		-0.1		ERROR:#N/A		1907.4301086966		105.5		2.8		-11.4		-12.2		ERROR:#N/A		10.0		104.9														-12.200605149																																																																		25

		467.2		2026		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		0.0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A														ERROR:#N/A																																																																		26

		-4.3%		2027		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A																																																																																27

		2021		2028		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A																																																																																28

		0.0922958687		2029		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A																																																																																29

		0.0396872235		2030		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A																																																																																30

		486.1286344794		2031		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A																																																																																31

		13.2%		2032		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		stock flow		contribution																																																																												32

